
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 
Councillor Mark Dennett (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Margaret Horabin (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Frank Fraser Labour 

Councillor Robert Gilligan Labour 

Councillor Trevor Higginson Liberal Democrat 

Councillor David Lewis Conservative 

Councillor Kelly Marlow Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Stan Parker Labour 

Councillor Ged Philbin Labour 

Councillor Margaret Ratcliffe Liberal Democrat 

Councillor John Stockton Labour 

Mr A. Brothers Co-optee 

Mr C. Chorley Co-optee 

 

Please contact Lynn Derbyshire on 0151 471 7389 or e-mail 
lynn.derbyshire@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
 
The next meeting of the Board is on Monday, 30 October 2006 
 

Children and Young People Policy and 
Performance Board 
 
Monday, 4 September 2006 at 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda, no later than when that 
item is reached and (subject to certain exceptions in the Code of 
Conduct for Members) to leave the meeting prior to discussion 
and voting on the item. 
 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

1 - 4 

5. WORK PROGRAMME  
  

 

 Nominations are sought from Members of the Board to sit on the 
three topic groups identified at the last meeting on 19 June 
2006.  
 

 
 

6. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORTS   5 - 12 

7. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) ALDER HEY FOUNDATION STATUS JOINT PPB   13 - 14 

 (B) GIFTED AND TALENTED EDUCATION   15 - 20 

 (C) LOCAL AREA AGREEMENTS   21 - 94 

 (D) SECONDARY SCHOOL ATTENDANCE   95 - 106 

 (E) SEN REVIEW - PROGRESS UPDATE   107 - 144 

 (F) EVERY CHILD MATTERS IN SCHOOL - THE 
SECONDARY SCHOOL PERSPECTIVE   

145 - 154 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



APPENDIX 1 
 

Extract of Executive Board and Executive Board Sub Committee Minutes 
relevant to the Employment, Learning and Skills Policy and Performance 
Board 
 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES on 8th JUNE 2006  
 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE PORTFOLIO 

(NB: Councillor Polhill declared a personal interest in the following item due 
to being a Governor at Brookfields School.) 

 

EXB2 CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT FOR CAVENDISH AND BROOKFIELDS 
SCHOOL 

The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director Children and 
Young People regarding the request for approval for the capital projects 
required at Brookfields and Cavendish Schools.  The re-designation of 
Brookfields and Cavendish Schools was approved by the School 
Organisation Committee on 4th April 2006. It was agreed the age range for 
Brookfields would be changed from 2-19 years to 2–11 years and that the 
transition would be phased up to September 2009. For Cavendish it was 
agreed that the age range would change from 2-19 years to 12-19 years. In 
effect Brookfields would cater for primary aged pupils and Cavendish 
secondary aged pupils. 

 Following a feasibility study at Cavendish and an assessment of the 
current accommodation, a range of capital works had been identified and 
would need to be undertaken before September 2009. The capital works 
proposed included the provision of additional classroom bases and various 
other improvements. 

The proposed capital works required for Brookfields included 
improvements to the teaching areas to ensure they suited the new age range 
and adaptation
[...]
 attention to particular aspects contained in the full 
versions of the monitoring reports and to act as a ‘signpost’ to assist Board 
Members carry out their performance management function.  

 

 
2. RECOMMENDED: That the Policy & Performance Board 

  
1) Scrutinise service performance and progress towards achieving 

objectives and targets and raise any questions or points for 
clarification in respect of the information contained in the quarterly 
monitoring reports; and  

 
2) Highlight areas of interest and/or concern that require further 

information or action to be reported at a future meeting of the Policy 
and Performance Board where appropriate.  

 
 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 The performance considerations attached as Appendix 1, highlights some key 
 findings in the quarterly monitoring reports for the services listed below:   
 

 

 

Children & Young People Directorate 
 

1. School Support & Advisory Service 

2. Student Services & Lifelong Learning 

3. Children’s Services (Social Care) 

 

 
 
4. POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1 Any policy implications arising from emerging issues or key developments 
 that will impact upon the service or any action required to address 
 performance issues, will be identified in the respective quarterly monitoring 
 report. 
 

Agenda Item 6aPage 5



5. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 Any other implications associated with issues connected with the service will 
 be identified in the respective quarterly monitoring report. 

 
 
6. RISK ANALYSIS 
 

6.1 The risk control measures associated with the service objectives that were 
 initially assessed as having ‘HIGH’ risks are summarised in the quarterly 
 monitoring reports to monitor their implementation. 

 
 

7. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

7.1 The actions identified arising from the Equality impact/needs assessments 
 that are regarded as ‘HIGH’ priority for each service are in the Equality Action 
 Plans and progress on their implementation is includ
[...]
 of action/initiatives are in place to tackle the issues including CONNEXIONS reduction 

strategy and additional resources for Runcorn, the Activity Agreement pilot to provide financial 
incentives for young people and contracts given to new work-based providers by the LSC. It is 
important for these initiatives to make a positive difference and therefore, further consideration and 
scrutiny by the PPB to assess their success is advised. 

 

 
 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO: Healthy Health Policy and Performance Board 
 

DATE: 12 September 2006 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Health & Community &  
Strategic Director - Children & Young People 
 

SUBJECT: Consultation on Royal Liverpool Children’s NHS 
Trust application for Foundation Status. 
 

WARD(S): Boroughwide 

 
1.0 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

  
1.1 To ratify the process for responding to Royal Liverpool Children’s 

NHS Trust’s consultation document. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 
(1) there should be a joint meeting between Healthy Halton PPB 

and Children & Young PPB to consider these proposals; and 
(2) at least three members of this Board be appointed to the 

Joint PPB.  
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Under Health & Social Care Act 2003 Royal Liverpool Children’s 
NHS Trust has applied to become an NHS Foundation Trust.  The 
consultation period of 12 weeks commenced Monday 31 July 2006 
and ends on Monday 23 October 2006.  
 

3.2  When an organisation becomes a Foundation Trust, this means it 
will: 
 

• Have more autonomy in making decisions about services 
provided. 

• Be accountable to members (staff, patients and local people) 
rather than directly to the Secretary of State. 

• Remain part of the NHS. 

• Be accountable to NHS Commissioners through legally 
binding contracts. 

• Be approved by the Independent Regulator ‘Monitor’ (which 
authorises and monitors NHS Foundation Trusts). 

 
3.3 A representative of the Executive of Royal Liverpool Children’s NHS 

Trust will present ‘Your Alder Hey, Have Your Say’ outlining the 
details of the consultation on their Foundation NHS Trust proposal. 
 

3.4  A link has been provided to the relevant Trust’s webpage and to the 

Agenda Item 7aPage 13



consultation document (Appendix 1). 
 

4.0 POLICY AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1 None. 
 

5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 None 
 
 

6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

6.1 None associated with this report. 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

7.1 None associated with this report. 

8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972. 
 

8.1 Attached Appendices.  

 
 
 

Page 14



 
                                                                         
 

VKCB769 

 
REPORT TO: Children & Young People’s Policy & 

Performance Board   
 
DATE:   4 September 2006  
 
REPORTING OFFICER:  Strategic Director, Children and Young 

People 
 
SUBJECT:  Gifted and Talented Education  
 
WARDS:  Borough Wide 
 

1.0  PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 To present the findings of the Gifted and Talented Topic Team  

2.0  RECOMMENDATION: That 

 
(1) the PPB considers the report and comment upon the contents and 

recommendations; and 
 

(2) the PPB monitors implementation of agreed actions arising from 
the Topic report. 

3.0     SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1.1 The following Members have been engaged in the scrutiny of this topic 

since November 2005: 
 

Cllr Eddie Jones 
Cllr Stan Parker 
Cllr Robert Gilligan 
Cllr Kathy Hopkinson 
Cllr Trevor Higginson 
Cllr Margaret Horabin 

 
 In addition all members of the PPB have reviewed a G&T strategy 

document and make recommendations for further inclusions.  
 
 
3.2 Scope for the scrutiny: 
  
 Within the context of gifted and talented education investigate: 

• Strategies for raising the aspirations of young people in Halton  

• Strategies for raising the attainment of young people in Halton 

• The impact of strategies on stakeholders 
 

Agenda Item 7bPage 15



 
                                                                         
 

VKCB769 

3.3 Activities undertaken to investigate the above: 
 
3.3.1. Reviewing documentation: 
 
             Purpose: to develop an understanding of the types of staff 

development opportunities, events and visits arranged to date and the 
judgements made about the quality of these opportunities. 

 

• Primary G&T coordinators course training materials and 
evaluations in January 2006 – 13 G&T primary coordinators 
have gained accreditation following completion of a 5 day 
course delivered by the borough coordinator. 4 of these were at 
Masters Level. In order to achieve this level coordinators have 
produced an action plan for improving provision for G&T pupils 
within their schools and evaluated the impact of this work.  A 
further 6 primary coordinators attended the course but chose not 
to complete the accreditation. 

 
  A further 6 primary schools have attended a one day course for 

Primary G&T coordinators delivered by the borough coordinator 
in February 2006.   Two councillors attended for part of the 
course. All participants reported the course increased their 
knowledge and understanding of providing appropriate 
challenge for more able pupils.  

 
  In April 2006 all members of staff from one primary school 

received a training session about providing for more able pupils, 
delivered by the borough coordinator. Teaching assistants as 
well as teaching staff were present for the training. All reported 
the training to have increased their knowledge and 
understanding. 

 
  Further training will take place for primary coordinators in the 

academic year 2006 – 07. 
 

• Minutes from G&T coordinator borough meetings - Meetings 
are held with secondary G&T coordinators each term. Within the 
meetings good practice is shared, joint activities are planned 
and new developments and their impact are discussed. One 
councillor has attended a secondar
[...]
 young people 
across the whole borough, both within and outside of school hours.   
 

 
1.7 

 
Identify a coordinator to map/promote gifted and talented related 
opportunities and take up by young people across all sectors of the 
borough council, and other groups/organisations working within Halton. 
(Work will include recommendation 1.5 & 1.6) 
 

   
 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

The Gifted & Talented Strategy will inform the work of the School 
Improvement Service with schools and inform school development 
planning. 

 
 
 
 

Page 19



 
                                                                         
 

VKCB769 

5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

The need to identify additional capacity to meet the requirements of 
recommendation 1.7 whilst considering the effect of the additional 
workload on the person’s current work commitments.  

 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
 It is important that appropriate provision is made to stretch and 

challenge Gifted & Talented pupils to ensure they achieve their 
potential.  The Strategy supports schools in providing a differentiated 
approach to teaching and learning. 

 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

 The emphasis on identification of Gifted and Talented pupils and a 
differentiated approach to meeting their needs supports good practice 
on equality and diversity.  

 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
 There are no background papers under this act. 
 
 

Page 20



 
 

REPORT TO: Children and Young People Policy and 
Performance Board 

 
DATE: 4 September 2006 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Corporate and Policy  
 
SUBJECT: Local Area Agreements 
 
WARDS: Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 A Local Area Agreement (LAA) is a 3-year protocol that sets out the 

priorities for a local area, agreed between central government and the 
area itself, as represented by the lead local authority and other key 
partners through Local Strategic Partnership. Government has 
stipulated that Halton will be in Round 3 of the programme. This means 
that an Agreement must be negotiated by next April. The purpose of 
this report is to update the Board on the process and progress to date. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  That  

 
(1) the report and the outline of the process be noted; and 
 
(2) comments to Executive Board on the draft Agreement be 

provided prior to its approval and submission to Government 
by end of September. 

 
 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 LAAs are meant to join up, focus and simplify the administration of 

neighbourhood renewal activity which utilises external funding. They 
provide a framework for partnerships to grow and develop and are a 
tool for driving efficiency. Whilst currently limited in scope, there is 
every indication that Government would like to extend LAAs in the 
future to cover elements of mainstream and statutory activity. Normally, 
LAAs are based upon four blocks established around the shared 
priorities for Government: 

 
� Enterprise & Economic Development 
� Healthier communities, and older people 
� Safer and stronger communities 
� Children and young people 

 

Agenda Item 7cPage 21



3.2 The concept of an LAA is that it will spell out the priorities and targets 
for local well being, based on outcomes which reflect local and national 
priorities. These then form the basis of an agreement between an LSP 
and government departments that sets out the aims and funding 
requirements for activities that lie outside mainstream services – the 
special initiatives. This approach acts as the basis for a negotiated 
settlement between an LSP and government on the overall level and 
pattern of ‘additional’ spending in an area over a given timeframe, say 
three years. Once established, the local area agreement helps to bring 
vertical alignment between national and local priorities. Overall they 
reduce the complexity of funding arrangements by allowing more 
flexibility in the use of government monies and streamlining 
bureaucracy. As a starting point the Government has set out in its 
guidance a range of key mandatory outcomes and targets that every 
LAA must include. It is then for local discretion what other outcomes 
should be pursued in pursuit of local goals, which should derive from 
the Community Strategy.Members will be aware that the priorities 
agreed in the Community Strategy largely mirror the four blocks, with 
the addition of Urban Renewal. Government allow local flexibility in how 
LAAs are structured. Therefore, the starting point for the Halton LAA is 
that it is being framed around our agreed five priorities rather than the 
four blocks. 

 
3.3 There is the opportunity within LAAs to request enabling measures 

(previously called freedoms & flexibilities). This is where we would wish 
to remove government-imposed barriers which would get in the way of 
delivering LAA outcomes and targets These are not intended to alter 
legislation, or request central intervention on matters which should be 
settled locally 
 

3.4 LAAs do not carry with them extra funding, apart from a reward 
element. However, this is merely a rebranding of the financial rewards 
of local public service agreements (LPSA 2). Halton has already 
negotiated its LPSA2 and agreed its targets and arrangements for 
dividing pump-priming monies. Therefore, the LPSA2 will be 
incorporated into the LAA. 

 
3.5 Government has set out a fairly specific timetable for the process 

leading to the adoption of an LAA. This is as follows: 
 

� By end September - areas submit first draft LAAs to GONW. These 
must include outcomes, indicators and indicative targets, funding 
streams, the business case for Enabling Measures, a draft Statement 
of Community Involvement, and partnership arrangements. 

� By December, final drafts must be received by GONW. Ministerial 
sign-off will be during February 2007, with LAAs being implemented 
from April 2007. 

 
3.6 It is clear 
[...]
eed Community Strategy and is based on the outcomes and 
funding embedded in existing plans and strategies. In considering their 
comment, in particular members may wish to focus on the outcome 
framework within the document that relates to their portfolio, and how it 
could help the Council to achieve its key objectives. 

 
3.10 Underpinning the outcomes framework is an attempt to “prioritise the 

priorities” by articulating a small number of transformational issues that 
demonstrate the crosscutting and joined up approach to achieving the 
Halton vision.  These four issues – liveability, anti-social behaviour, 
alcohol harm, and employment and skills – are largely self selecting 
based on expressed community needs, the State of halton Report and 
the recent LSP review. By focussing on these many of the overall 
outcomes and targets would be achieved. The LAA would look to 

Page 23



provide a greater focus on these areas, particularly given the impact 
they have across all priorities. For each area we need to look at: 

 

− What we are doing? 

− What are the barriers to progress? 

− What could we do as a Partnership to address those issues that 
we aren’t already doing? e.g. shared targets, pooled budgets, 
co-location,  

− What could the Government do to help us? 
 

3.11 On the latter point, the agreement identifies a number of enabling 
measures that we would like Government to consider to remove barriers 
to our progress. The overall objective would be to push harder in those 
issues that we know will have a positive impact across the priorities in 
the Community Strategy. 

 
 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 A Local Area Agreement (LAA) is a 3-year agreement that sets out the 

priorities for a local area, agreed between central government and the 
area, represented by the lead local authority and other key partners 
through Local Strategic Partnership.  The LAA provides a service 
improvement tool for helping to implement Halton’s adopted Community 

[...]
thorities, Non Departmental Public Bodies (NDPBs) or other bodies with few if any 

restrictions on how it is to be spent.  This means that the decision to align this funding is for these bodies to make.  That said, central government strongly 

encourages them to do so.  In other cases it is because departments have specific reasons that they do not at present want these grants pooled within LAAs.  

For locally aligned funding, grants retains their existing terms and conditions and reporting arrangements. 

P
a

g
e
 9

4



 
      

REPORT TO:  Children & Young People’s Policy & 
Performance Board  

 
DATE: 4 September 2006    
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Children and Young 

People   
 
SUBJECT: Secondary School Attendance   
 
WARDS: Borough Wide   
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 To Review Action on Secondary School Attendance 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 

 
(1) the PPB acknowledges that the issues which have led to poor 

secondary school attendance are long standing and systemic 
both in the local authority and some of the secondary schools; 

   
(2) actions to improve school attendance in Halton continue to be 

addressed through  the implementation of the attendance action 
plan;   

 
(3) a member’s seminar on school attendance will be held on 14th 

September 2006 and that this is brought to the attention of all 
members; and 

 
(4) as a major employer within the borough, the Council explore the 

steps that the authority can take to publicise the need for 
improving school attendance amongst our employees, who are 
parents of school aged children and young people.  

 

Agenda Item 7dPage 95



 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 

Secondary Attendance

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

98
/9
9

99
/2
00
0

20
00
/1

20
01
/2

20
02
/3

20
03
/4

20
04
/5

20
05
/6

Year

%
a
g
e

Authorised Absence

Unauthorised

Absence

Total Absence

 
 
 

The above chart shows Secondary school absence in Halton since 
Halton became a unitary authority.  As can be seen this year’s 
provisional figures are the best since Halton became a unitary authority 
and represent the second consecutive year that secondary attendance 
has improved. The improvement in the levels of unauthorised absence 
fits well with the DfES’ current agenda to target authorities and schools 
with high levels of unauthorised absence. Prior to unitary status the 
absence rate in Widnes and Runcorn schools was masked by inclusion 
within the overall Cheshire figure.   
 

3.2 Relative to other LA’s Halton has historically performed poorly on 
secondary absence.  The absence figures 2004/5 place Halton 
secondary school attendance as 142nd out of 148 LA’s with secondary 
school responsibilities.  This is the same position as 2003/4 as the 
national trend on Secondary attendance is improving. 

 

Page 96



3.3 Since the current government came to power in 1997 numerous national 
targets for improving school attendance have been established and then 
not met.  

 
3.4 When the 2004/5 national attendance statistics were released the figures 

showed the best secondary school attendance since reliable records 
have been available, but also showed a 10% increase in unauthorised 
absence nationally.  Perhaps inevitably the press response to this was to 
concentrate on the 10% increase in “truancy” rather than the best ever 
school attendance figures. This situation was mirrored at a local level 
which shows overall attendance improving but at the cost of more 
unauthorised absence. People who work in the school attendance field 
would expect this relationship, as schools become more rigorous about 
reasons for absence the unauthorised absence will increase but so will 
overall school attendance.    

 
3.5 It would appear that as a response to this, the DfES wrote to local 

authorities asking the Directorate to carry out intensive work with a group 
of named schools that they identified from the school’s published 
attendance data, as having high

Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Children and Young People Policy and Performance Board on 
Monday, 4 September 2006 at the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Dennett (Chairman), Fraser, Lewis, Marlow, Parker, 
Stockton and  Mr C. Chorley  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors  Gilligan and Higginson 
 
Absence declared on Council business: (none) 
 
Officers present: M. Simpson, L. Butcher, H. Bell, I. Grady, J. John, 
N. Moorhouse and A. Villiers 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor McInerney (in accordance with Standing Order 
33). 

 

 
 
 Action 
CYP12 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  It was noted that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

   
CYP13 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the Executive Board relating to the 

work of the Children and Young People Policy and 
Performance Board were submitted for information. 
 

An issue was raised regarding the appeals procedure 
for the allocation of assisted school transport as some 
Members felt that the responsibility for the appeals should 
not be relocated to Senior Officers.  It was agreed that all 
Members of the Board would be contacted explaining the 
clear reasons for and against Senior Officers taking on this 
role asking for their response to who Members would prefer 
to carry out this role. 
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 

(1) the Minutes be noted; and 

 

ITEM DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



(2) Members be contacted regarding whether or not 
the matter should be referred back to Executive 
Board to re-consideration.  

   
CYP14 WORK PROGRAMME  
  
  At the last meeting the Chairman asked Members of 

the Board to submit suggestions for work topic groups.  To 
begin with the following topic groups would be introduced: 
 

• out of borough school admissions; 

• transition from school to adulthood with complex 
needs  

 
Members were requested to inform the chair which 

topic group they would be willing to take part in.  In addition 
it was noted that other topic groups would be implemented 
on a phased programme throughout the coming year. 

 
RESOLVED: That Members contact the Chairman with 

what topic group they would be willing take part in. 

 

   
CYP15 QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORTS  
  
  The Board was informed of the new process for 

reporting on performance monitoring.  It was noted that the 
first quarter monitoring reports were published last month 
both electronically and in hard copy formats. The purpose of 
the reports was to draw attention to particular aspects 
contained in the full version of the monitoring reports and to 
act as a “signpost” to assist Board Members to carry out 
their performance management function.  
 
 The performance considerations had been distributed 
with the agenda and highlighted some key findings and 
areas for further consideration in the quarterly monitoring 
reports for the following services: 
 

• School Support and Advisory Services; 

• Student Services and Lifelong Learning; and  

• Children’s Services (Social Care). 
 

The Board was informed that GCSE results were 
successful this year with a 3% improvement on last year’s 
figures, with Halton High having the largest percentage of 
improvement.  A more detailed report would come to a 
future meeting. 

 
RESOLVED: That  
 

 

All Board 
Members 

Chairman of 
the Board 



(1) the Policy and Performance Board scrutinise service 
performance and progress towards achieving 
objectives and targets and raise any questions or 
points for clarification in respect of the information 
contained in the quarterly monitoring reports; and 

 
(2) the Board highlight any areas of interest and/or 

concern that require further information or action to 
be reported at a future meeting of the Policy and 
Performance Board where appropriate. 

 
(NB: Councillor Parker declared a personal interest in the 
following item due to being his daughter in law being 
employed by Alder Hey). 

   
CYP16 ALDER HEY FOUNDATION STATUS JOINT PPB  
  
 The Board received a report which sought to ratify the 

process for responding to Royal Liverpool Children’s NHS 
Trust’s consultation regarding Alder Hey Hospital’s 
proposals to become a foundation trust.  The consultation 
period of 12 weeks commenced Monday 31 July 2006 and 
would end on Monday 23 October 2006.    
  
 RESOLVED: That  
  

(1) a joint meeting be held between the Healthy 
Halton PPB and Children and Young People PPB 
to consider the proposals;   

 
(2) the following members would be representatives 

at  the joint scrutiny meeting – Cllr Dennett and 
Stockton; and 

 
(3) the authority be delegated to the chairman to 

delegate a final member of the Board. 

 

   
CYP17 GIFTED AND TALENTED EDUCATION  
  
  The Board received a report outlining the findings 

from the Gifted and Talented Topic Team.  The Board 
considered a review of documentation taken to develop an 
understanding of the types of staff development 
opportunities, events and visits arranged to date and the 
judgements made about the quality of those opportunities.  
 
 A summary of recommendations that should be 
included in the Gifted and Talented strategy was detailed in 
the report.  The report also detailed the scope for 
scrutinising the topic, which would investigate strategies for 

 

Strategic 
Director – 
Children and 
Young People 

Strategic 
Director – 
Children and 
Young People 



raising the aspiration of young people in Halton, strategies 
for raising the attainment of young people in Halton and the 
impact of strategies on stakeholders. 
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) The report and comments made  on contents and 
recommendations be noted; and 

(2) the implementation of agreed actions arsing from 
the Topic report be monitored. 

   
CYP18 LOCAL AREA AGREEMENTS  
  
  The Board received a report outlining the need for a 

Local Area Agreement (LAA) to be negotiated by next April.  
It was reported that LAA was a three year protocol that set 
out the priorities for a local area, agreed between central 
government and the area itself, as represented by the lead 
local authority and other key partners through Local 
Strategic Partnership.  It was noted that the Government 
had stipulated that Halton would be in round three of the 
programme.  The report updated the board on the progress 
made to date. 
 
 It was noted that there would be an opportunity within 
LAAs to request enabling measures where Halton Borough 
Council could wish to remove government-imposed barriers, 
which would get in the way of delivering LAA outcomes and 
targets.   
 
 It was reported that a draft agreement would be 
submitted to Executive Board on 21 September 2006 for 
comments.  A final version of the agreement would go to 
Executive Board in December.  
 
 In addition the report outlined the following: 
 

• Transformational issues;  

• Funding; 

• Sustainability;  

• Development of the LAA; and  

• Governance arrangements. 
 

The key objectives for Children and Young People in 
Halton were also outlined in detail for consideration. 

 
Discussions arose around the Initial Outcomes 

Framework document regarding the targets set by 
government and internally. 

 

 

Strategic 
Director – 
Children and 
Young People 
 



RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the report and outline of the process be noted; and 
 
(2) comments to Executive Board on the draft Agreement 

be provided prior to its approval and submission to 
Government by the end of September. 

 
 

   
CYP19 SECONDARY SCHOOL ATTENDANCE  
  
  The Board received a report reviewing the action on 

secondary school attendance which highlighted the best 
secondary school absence figures since Halton had become 
a unitary authority and represented the second consecutive 
year that secondary attendance had improved. 
 
 It was noted that the improvement in the levels of 
unauthorised absence fitted well within the DfES’ current 
agenda to target authorities and schools with high levels of 
unauthorised absence. 
 
 It was reported that in relation to other local 
authorities Halton had historically performed poorly on 
secondary absence.  It was felt that this was due to 
insufficient focus on school attendance therefore people 
weren’t aware of the level of performance. 
 
 There were plans to engage with and help schools 
with policy issues  as there was a lack of a systematic 
approach to managing attendance in a proportion of 
secondary schools.  Additional resources had been invested 
into the service to reinforce efforts to improve attendance.   
 
 Discussions arose regarding attendance sweeps, 
taking parents to court and press releases spreading the 
message for the penalties of truancy. 
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 

(1) the PPB acknowledge the issues which have 
led to poor secondary school attendance were 
long standing and systematic both in the local 
authority and some of the secondary schools 
be noted;  

(2) actions to improve school attendance in Halton 
continue to be addressed through the 
implementation of the attendance action plan;  

(3) a Member’s seminar on school attendance will 

 

Strategic 
Director – 
Children and 
Young People 
 



be held on 14th September 2006; and 
(4) as a major employer within the borough, the 

Council explore the steps that the authority can 
take to publicise the need for improving school 
attendance amongst our employees, who are 
parents of school aged children and young 
people.  

   
CYP20 STANDING ORDER 51  
  
 The Board was reminded that Standing 

Order 51 of the Council’s Constitution stated that 
meetings should not continue beyond 9.00pm. 
 

RESOLVED: That Standing Order 51 be 
waived. 
 

 

   
CYP21 SEN REVIEW - PROGRESS UPDATE  
  
  The Board considered a report that provided a 

progress update on the Special Educational Needs (SEN) 
Review.  It was reported that the OfSTED inspection on the 
LEA in January 2004 identified the strengths and areas for 
development relating to SEN.  
 
 It was noted that significant progress had been made, 
a lot of activity was underway and the SEN strategy was 
being reviewed.  The Board heard how Halton had the 
highest percentage of statements in the country, however 
this would not be the case next year, as the processes 
would be tightened and if any schools had balances they 
would be asked to use those funds for SEN. 
 
 Members discussed the possibility of having a team 
of school based staff trained specifically to deal with SEN, 
the amount of SEN units attached to schools and the need 
to address SEN earlier in a child’s life.  
 
 In addition it was reported that alterations to Ashley 
school had been completed and the restructuring of 
Brookfields and Cavendish school would take place in  
September 2009.  
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 

   
CYP22 EVERY CHILD MATTERS IN SCHOOL - THE 

SECONDARY SCHOOL PERSPECTIVE 
 

  
  This item was for information only and was to be  



deferred to a future meeting. 
   
 
 

Meeting ended at 9.06 p.m. 


